

No. 20-109

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

---

SCOTT SCHWAB, SECRETARY OF STATE OF KANSAS,

*Petitioner,*

—v.—

STEVEN WAYNE FISH, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

Mark P. Johnson  
*Counsel of Record for*  
*Respondent Parker Bednasek*  
Curtis E. Woods  
DENTONS US LLP  
4520 Main Street, #1100  
Kansas City, MO 64111  
(816) 460-2424  
mark.johnson@dentons.com

Simon A. Steel  
DENTONS US LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006

Dale E. Ho  
*Counsel of Record for*  
*Respondents Steven*  
*Wayne Fish, et al.*  
Sophia Lin Lakin  
R. Orion Danjuma  
Cecillia D. Wang  
Jennesa Calvo-Friedman  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2693  
dho@aclu.org

*(Counsel continued on inside cover)*

---

---

David D. Cole  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005

Neil A. Steiner  
DECHERT LLP  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036

Angela M. Liu  
DECHERT LLP  
35 West Wacker Drive, Suite 3400  
Chicago, IL 60601

Tharuni A. Jayaraman  
DECHERT LLP  
1900 K Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006

Lauren Bonds  
ACLU OF KANSAS FOUNDATION  
P.O. Box 917  
Mission, KS 66201

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Voter Registration in Kansas .....	3
B. Prior Litigation Preempting Kansas’s DPOC Requirement for Federal Form Registrants .....	5
C. The Effect of Kansas’s DPOC Requirement....	6
D. Noncitizen Registration in Kansas.....	9
E. <i>Fish I</i> : Preliminary Injunction.....	10
F. <i>Fish II / Bednasek</i> : Permanent Injunction ...	12
REASONS FOR DENYING WRIT.....	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS NARROW, FACT-BOUND, AND SPECIFIC TO KANSAS .....	16
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S CONSTITUTIONAL RULING IS A STRAIGHTFORWARD AND CORRECT APPLICATION OF <i>ANDERSON-BURDICK</i> .....	23
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S NVRA RULING IS A STRAIGHTFORWARD AND CORRECT APPLICATION OF <i>ITCA</i> .....	30
CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Amisub (PSL), Inc. v. State of Colo. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 879 F.2d 789 (10th Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	14
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	12, 14, 24, 30
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Kan. 2018).....	11
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	34
<i>Harper v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , 223 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018) .....	20, 34
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n</i> , 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n</i> , 576 U.S. 1055 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>McKay v. Thompson</i> , 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>Missouri St. Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018).....	19

<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	24
<i>Rural W. Tenn. African-Am. Affairs Council v. Sundquist</i> , 209 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	19
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622, 664 (1994) .....	30
<i>United States v. Blaine Cty.</i> , 363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>United States v. Charleston Cty.</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	33
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>Voting Rights Coal. v. Wilson</i> , 60 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997) .....	34

## CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1.....	22
U.S. Const. art I, § 4, cl. 1.....	22
National Voter Registration Act, 52 U.S.C. § 20501, <i>et. seq</i> .....	1
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1) .....	34
52 U.S.C. § 20504.....	2
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2)(B).....	32, 33
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2)(B)(ii).....	10
52 U.S.C. § 20504(c)(2)(C).....	3, 10, 15, 32
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(1) .....	36
52 U.S.C. § 20503-06.....	3
52 U.S.C. § 20505.....	5

52 U.S.C. § 20506(a)(6)(A), .....	3
52 U.S.C. § 20508.....	5
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(1) .....	32
52 U.S.C. § 20508(b)(2) .....	3, 32
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16–166(F)(1)–(6).....	5
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2309(l).....	4
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2309(m).....	8
Secure and Fair Elections (“SAFE”) Act, 2011 Kan. Sess. Laws Ch. 56 (795-825).....	4

## **RULES**

S. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	14
-----------------------	----

## **REGULATIONS**

Kan. Admin. Regs. § 7-23-15 .....	4
-----------------------------------	---

## **LITIGATION FILINGS**

<i>Arizona Republican Party v. Democratic National Committee</i> , No. 19-1258, Pet. for Writ Cert., 2020 WL 2095042 (U.S. April 27, 2020).....	21
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , No. 19-1257, Pet. for Writ Cert., 2020 WL 2095042 (U.S. April 27, 2020) .....	21
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , No. 07-21, Pet. for Writ Cert., 2007 WL 1957762 (U.S. July 2, 2007) .....	21
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Institute</i> , No. 16- 980, Pet. for Writ. Cert. (U.S. Feb. 3, 2017) .....	20
<i>Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Comm’n</i> , No. 14-1164, Pet. for Writ Cert., 2015 WL 1322263 (U.S. Mar. 21, 2015) .....	36

TRO Resp. Br. for Defendant-Intervenor Kan.  
 Sec’y of State, *League of Women Voters of  
 the U.S. v. Newby*, Doc. 27, No. 16-cv-236  
 (RJL) (D.D.C. Feb. 21, 2016) ..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alabama Mail-In Voter Registration Form ..... 4

Georgia Application for Voter  
 Registration ..... 5

Nat’l Conf. of St. Legs., *Voter Identification  
 Requirements / Voter ID Laws*, (Aug. 25,  
 2020), [https://www.ncsl.org/  
 research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-  
 id.aspx](https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/voter-id.aspx) ..... 16

U.S. Election Assistance Commission, *Election  
 Administration and Voting Survey, 2018  
 Comprehensive Report, A Report to the  
 116<sup>th</sup> Congress* (June 2019) ..... 4
